§ 47-701(1), which pertains to minerals located on state-owned lands (“The 
terms . . . ‘mineral,’ . . . and ‘mineral right’ . . . shall be construed to mean and include . . . geothermal resources . . . 
.”), and I.C. § 42-230 (“All ground water having a temperature of two hundred twelve (212) degrees Fahrenheit or 
more in the bottom of a well shall be classified as a geothermal resource . . . .”). Furthermore, the State recognizes 
two types of geothermal resources―“a low temperature geothermal resource,” which has a temperature greater than